23
Service Manual
MAR1
Power Amplifier
1
SAFETY FIRST!
WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

12
Schematic Diagram 1  MAR1 Power Amplifier Input / Output
                                    (MAR1 Input / Output & Power Supply Board)
13
Schematic Diagram 2  MAR1 Power Amplifier Power Supply
                                 (MAR1 Input / Output & Power Supply Board)
14
 Schematic Diagram 3  MAR1 Power Amplifier ch1/2 Power AMP
                                         (MAR1 Power Amplifier Board)
15
Parts List  Schematic Diagram 1  MAR1 Power Amplifier Input / Output
                                 (MAR1 Input / Output & Power Supply Board)
Ref.                                       PHONIC Part #   Description
BD1, BD2 090-10000-000-0SEMI, DIODE, BRIDGE, PB154
BD1, BD2 *2 322-05000-100-0 TUBE, 5mm*D1
C1, C2, C14, C15 042-22024-020-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 22pF, 5%
C17, C20 030-47556-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 50V, 4.7μF, 20%
C18, C22 030-22738-001-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 25V, 220μF, +80%, -20%
C19, C26 030-10626-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 16V, 10μF, 20%
C25 030-10564-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 63V, 1μF, 5%
C27 030-22538-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 25V, 2.2μF, +80%, -20%
C29, C30 042-22426-000-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 0.22μF, 20%
C3, C7, C8, C16 030-22628-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 16V, 22μF, +80%, -20%
C4, C5, C11, C12 042-10426-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 0.1μF, 20%
C6, C10 042-33024-001-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 33pF, 5%
C9, C13 030-22556-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 50V, 2.2μF, +80%, -20%
CN1A, CN1B 211-10021-180-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 3-PIN,
CN1A, CN1B 212-10032-330-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG, 3-PIN,
CN2A, CN2B 211-10024-110-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, A3963WV2-2P
CN3A 212-10090-330-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG,9-PIN, 170mm
CN3B 212-10090-340-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG,9-PIN, 370mm
CN4A 211-10081-130-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 8-PIN, 2532-08
CN4A-1-2 212-10080-420-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG,8-PIN, 270mm
CN4B 211-10091-160-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 9-PIN
CN4B-1-2 212-10090-320-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG,9-PIN, 270mm
CN5 212-10023-060-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, PLUG, 2-PIN,
CN5 211-10021-160-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 2-PIN
D1, D2 090-02000-020-0SEMI, DIODE, DETECTOR, 1N4148
D3 090-01512-000-0SEMI, DIODE, ZENER, 5.1V, 0.5W, ±10%
D4, D5 090-00002-001-0SEMI, DIODE, 1N4002
IC1, IC2 160-00000-900-0IC, 4558DY, JRC
J1A, J1B 211-03300-170-0CONN, 1/4",XLR-JACK, NCJ6FK-V, NEUTRIK
L1_R69, L2_R70 075-10082-100-0INDUCTOR, 1uH, ±10%, AXIAL(4.7Ω, 3W)
LED1A, LED1B 100-00010-030-1LED, SE3011, RED
LED2A, LED2B 100-00040-030-0LED, EL204YT, YELLOW
LED3A, LED3B 100-00050-110-0LED, EL204GT, GREEN
LED4 100-00010-030-1LED, SE3011, RED, 3mm
R1, R2, R4, R5, R18, R21, R22, R25 006-15020-440-0RES, MF, 1/16W, 15K, ±1%
R11, R27 000-10126-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 100K, 5%
R20, R38, R47 000-22206-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 2.2K, 5%
R26, R33, R34, R42 000-10326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 10K, 5%
R28 000-10226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 1K,5%
R29, R44 000-47206-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 4.7K, 5%
R3, R10, R13, R15 000-10206-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 1K, 5%
R30, R57 000-18226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 1.8K, 5%
16
R32, R53 000-12326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 10K, 5%
R35 000-33306-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 33K, 5%
R36, R40 000-47306-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 47K, 5%
R54 000-18306-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 18K, 5%
R56, R59 000-18226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 1.8K, 5%
R58 000-10106-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 100, 5%
R6, R7 000-82326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 82K, 5%
R63 000-15426-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 150K, 5%
R65 000-33326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 33K, 5%
R66 003-33003-601-0RES, CEMENT, 5W, 0.330, 5%, U
R8, R12 000-43306-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 43K, 5%
R9, R14, R31, R37, R46, R60, R62 000-10306-400-0RES, CF, 1/16W, 10K, 5%
RL1 076-01212-012-0RELAY, VB12MU-5
SW1 210-01202-050-0SW, SLIDE, SSFZ22-07
TR1, TR3-6, TR8-10, TR13, R15, TR16 120-00000-800-0SEMI, TRANSISTOR, NPN, 2SC1815, GR
TR17, TR19 120-00000-800-0SEMI, TRANSISTOR, NPN, 2SC1815, GR
TR7, TR11, TR12 121-00000-200-0SEMI, TRANSISTOR, PNP, 2SA1015, GR
VR1A, VR1B 022-20370-010-0RES, SIGNAL, ROTARY, 13mm, 20KA
17
Parts List  Schematic Diagram 2  MAR1 Power Amplifier Input / Output
                              (MAR1 Input / Output & Power Supply Board)
Ref.                             PHONIC Part #   Description
BD3 090-10015-000-0SEMI, DIODE, BRIDGE, KBL06
BD4 090-10013-000-0SEMI, DIODE, BRIDGE, PUB605
C31 058-68325-100-0CAP, LINE, 250V, 0.068μF, 20%, MEX-683K
C32-C37 030-33866-030-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 63V, 3300μF, +80%, -20%
C38 030-10838-000-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 25V, 1000μF, +80%, -20%
CH1, CH2 211-17000-410-0BINKING POST BP-47-2P
CN2/4, CN4B 211-10044-040-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 4-PIN
FUSE1-FUSE5 280-63267-000-0FUSE, 6.3A (250V VERSION ONLY), VDE/CE, S
FUSE5 280-3E216-001-0 FUSE, 3.15A, 250V, SSA, BEL5ST3.15

                              (MAR1 Input / Output & Power Supply Board)
Ref.                              PHONIC Part #   Description
F34-10000-002-0 MAR1, PCB-INPUTPOWER AMPLIFIER
INPUT/OUTPUT BOARD MAR1 281-00000-020-0 FUSE, CLIP, FH-1206
315-00016-000-0 GND, LUG, JG-6L
290-34340-200-0 PCB, MAR1, INPUT, PANEL
382-10005-010-0 TINNER, WIRE, 5mm, D0.6
H34-10002-002-0 MAR1, PCB-INPUT, A/I
F34-10000-003-0 MAR1, PCB-LED, M/I
290-34340-300-0 PCB, MAR1, VR+LED, PANEL
H34-10003-003-0 MAR1, PCB-LED
18
Parts List  Schematic Diagram 3  MAR1 Power Amplifier ch1/2 Power AMP
                                         (MAR1 Power Amplifier Board)
Ref.                                       PHONIC Part #   Description
C101 ,C126 042-47225-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 4700pF, 5%
C102, C109, C122, C128 042-47144-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 100V, 470pF, 5%
C103, C129 042-47124-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 470pF, 5%
C104 030-22736-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 25V, 220μF, 20%
C104 322-05000-100-0TUBE, 5mm*D1
C104 322-05000-100-0TUBE, 5mm*D1
C105, C125 042-10424-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 0.1μF, 5%
C106, C124 042-10444-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 100V, 0.1mF, 5%
C107, C123 030-47668-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 63V, 47μF, +80%, -20%
C108, C121 046-10214-060-0CAP, MYLAR, 100V, 0.001μF, 5%
C110, C120 042-10144-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 100V, 100pF, 5%
C111 042-33024-050-0CAP, CERAMIC, TYPE2, 50V, 33pF, 5%
C112, C118 046-10204-050-0CAP, MYLAR, 50V, 0.001μF, 5%
C113, C114 046-47304-001-0CAP, MYLAR, 50V, 0.047μF, 5%
C115, C116, C119 030-10658-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 50V, 10μF, +80%, -20%
C117 032-10636-000-0CAP, ELEC, NP, 85C, 25V, 10μF, 20%
C127 030-22736-0A0-0CAP, ELEC, 85C, 25V, 220μF, 20%
CN101, CN102, CN104 211-10024-110-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 2-PIN, A3963WV-2P
CN103 211-10091-160-0CONN, 1/4", WAFER, SOCKET, 9-PIN, 2532-09
D101, D102, D105, D106, D113, D115,
D117, D118
090-00002-001-0SEMI, DIODE, RECT, 1N4002
D103, D114 090-00017-000-0SEMI, DIODE, RECT, LT6A04
D104, D116 090-01103-010-0SEMI, DIODE, ZENER, 10V, 0.5W, ±10%
D108, D107, D111, D112 090-02000-020-0SEMI, DIODE, DETECTOR, 1N4148
D109, D110 090-01752-010-0SEMI, DIODE, ZENER, 7.5V, 0.5W, ±10%
IC101 160-00018-900-0IC, MC34081
R101, R108, R145, R149 000-82226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 8.2K, 5%
R102, R122, R128, R150 000-10326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 10K, 5%
R103, R151 000-47326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 47K, 5%
R104, R152 000-33236-400-0RES, CF, 1/2W, 3.3K, 5%
R105, R153 000-47126-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 470, 5%
R106, R148 000-12326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 12K, 5%
R107, R154 000-33726-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 3.3, 5%
R109, R147 000-47026-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 47, 5%
R110, R146 000-68236-400-0RES, CF, 1/2W, 6.8K, 5%
R111, R144 000-27326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 27K, 5%
R112, R114, R138, R143 000-10126-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 100, 5%
R113, R117, R136, R140 000-22226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 2.2K, 5%
R115, R134 000-47736-400-0RES, CF, 1/2W, 4.7, 5%
R116, R121, R123, R137, R130 000-10226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 1K, 5%
R118, R141 000-10136-400-0RES, CF, 1/2W, 100, 5%
R119 000-10426-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 100K, 5%
R124, R129 000-68326-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 68K, 5%
19
R125,R126 000-39226-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 3.9K, 5%
R127 006-49912-420-0RES, MF, 1/4W, 4.99K, ±1%
R131 000-82126-400-0RES, CF, 1/4W, 820, 5%
R132 020-20151-000-0RES, SEMI-FIX, ROTARY, 200, 0.1W, D10
R133 011-33000-010-0 RES, THERMAL, PTC
R142, R120 003-33093-602-0 RES, CEMENT, 5W, 0.33, 5%
TR101, TR103, TR110 120-00005-000-0SEMI, TRANSISTOR, NPN, MJE340